
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 04 July 2018 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 12 July 2018 
1.30 pm  
Room 12, Paignton Library, 22 Station Lane, Paignton 
 

 
Members of the Board 

 

Paul Johnson, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

Caroline Taylor, Director of Adult Services 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Caroline Dimond, Director of Public Health 

The Elected Mayor, Gordon Oliver 

Dr Liz Thomas, NHS England 

Alison Botham, Director Children - Torbay/Plymouth City Council 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Darling (M) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Stubley 

Non-voting Co-optee’s 

Ian Ansell, Torbay Safeguarding Children Board 

Alison Brewer, Primary Care Representative 

Julie Foster, Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust 

Tara Harris, Executive Head of Community Safety 

Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner 

Matt Johnson, Community Safety Partnership 

Julian Pezzani, Devon and Cornwall Police 

David Somerfield, Devon Partnership NHS Trust 

Tanny Stobart, Community Development Trust 

Ann Wagner, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(2) 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 23 May 2018. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Addressing Inequalities in Outcomes for Children (Verbal Report) 
 To undertake a deep dive into ‘addressing inequalities in outcomes 

for children’. 
 

6.   Implementation of the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
Strategy 

(To Follow) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 

7.   Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 7 - 28) 
 To consider the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy prior to 

public consultation. 
 



(3) 

8.   Work Programme 2018/2019 (Pages 29 - 34) 
 To note the work programme. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

23 May 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Tara Harris, Paul Johnson, Councillor Julien Parrott, Councillor Jackie Stockman, 
Councillor Jane Barnby, Councillor Di Stubley, Alison Brewer and Kevin Dixon 

 

 
55. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Stockman was elected Chairwoman for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year. 
 

56. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ann Wagner, Alison Hernandez, Tanny 
Stobart, Caroline Taylor, Pat Harris who was represented by Kevin Dixon, Caroline 
Dimond, Elected Mayor Oliver, Liz Thomas, Andy Dempsey, David Somerfield and 
Councillor Darling (M). 
 

57. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Board held on 23 March 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

58. Pharmacy Site Consolidation  
 
The Board were advised that in accordance with Paragraph 19(5), Schedule 2 of 
the NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 
(as amended) they were required to make representations to NHS England on 
consolidation applications.  Members considered the application for the 
consolidation of Units 2&3 Pembroke House, 266-276 Torquay Road and 237 
Torquay Road and were of the opinion that the closure would not create any gap in 
the provision of pharmaceutical services. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the response set out in Appendix 3 to the submitted report be approved and 
forwarded to the NHS England. 
 

59. Communications  
 
Board Members shared positive news such as the Care Trust being rated as good 
following a recent CQC inspection, Healthwatch have launched an advice and 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 23 May 2018 
 

 

information service led by the Citizen Advice Bureau and all GP practices in Torbay 
had joined together to submit a bid for increased GP provision. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

 

Page 5



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 12 July 2018 

Contact: Caroline Dimond 
Telephone: 01803 207336 
Email: Caroline.dimond@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To refresh the Torbay Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board recommends the Elected Mayor 
commence public consultation on the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 Following a workshop in February 2018, the Health and Wellbeing Board 
agreed a set of priorities for the health and wellbeing system, as a whole, in 
Torbay. It was recognised that there are a range of plans and strategies of a 
number of partnerships and organisations which aim to address these 
priorities. 

3.2 The draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy appended to this report collates 
the goals and outcomes of those plans and strategies, as they relate to 
Torbay, into one Strategy. 

3.3 The Annual Work Programme of the Board will set out which issues will be 
“watched” or “sponsored” and which issues will be areas of “focus” for the 
Board.   

3.4 As part of Torbay Council’s Policy Framework, the draft Strategy will be 
subject to consultation for at least six weeks.  The consultation plan is set out 
in Appendix 2. 

4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 The proposed Strategy aims to address the issues which are set out in the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Appendix 2 – Consultation Plan 

   

 

 

 

 

Page 7



Insert photo 18cm high x 21 wide 
 2018-2022 

 

Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy – Draft for 
consultation 

Creating a healthy Torbay where individuals 
and communities can thrive 
 

 

 
Page 8

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



 

2 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Draft for consultation 

 

Contents 

Introduction ............................................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Context ..................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Objectives and Priorities ........................................................................................................................... 8 

Priority 
[...]
ngside the plans and strategies of NHS 

commissioners and providers in Torbay.   

The Board wants to make a difference for the people that live and work in Torbay and its members are 

working together as a voice across organisations to agree the areas we all need to focus on if we are to 

make that real difference.  Together, we need to address the wider economic, social, lifestyle and 

environmental factors which will improve the life chances for individuals.  The Board has set its collective 

ambition to create a healthy Torbay, where individuals and communities can thrive.  

We want to ensure our effort addresses what’s important to people in their lives and what helps us all to 

enjoy life more, be that at home, at work or in our communities.  We have a national and international 

reputation for our integrated working across health and social care but we know we need to go further if 

we are to meet our ambition.  We need to put greater effort into tackling the inequalities we have across 

Torbay and into addressing the wellbeing of those who are particularly vulnerable.  

The priorities within this Strategy have been shaped and informed by listening to the people of Torbay, 

by looking at our data and by sharing our experiences.  They reflect our common aim of shifting our 

effort towards prevention, early intervention and self-care and our common vision of a local health and 

wellbeing system where people are empowered and enabled to take greater control of their lives utilising 

the many assets we have in our communities.  The priorities recognise that we must ensure children and 

young people grow up in environments where they are safe and that enable them to become healthy, 

happy and aspiring adults.  Importantly they identify the pivotal importance of mental wellbeing to health, 

especially in our young people, and the importance of our environments and communities to health.  

Finally they acknowledge the wellbeing aspirations of adul
[...]
ving in an area in the top 

20% most deprived in England  

 Torbay is the most deprived local authority area in the South West and inequalities 

have been widening as relative deprivation worsens 

 There are relatively high numbers of people with few qualifications, low earnings and 

claiming benefits 

 House prices, on average, are £40,000 less than the England average but to buy a 

house in Torbay costs nearly seven times the average salary  

 Housing conditions are an area of concern with a higher percentage of private 

rented housing  and significantly lower numbers of residents in social rented housing 

 Homelessness and insecurity of tenure is rising with 24 people street homeless at 

the last count 

 The violent crime rate is significantly higher than the England average  

 Anti-social behaviour is significantly higher than England and other similar local 

authorities 

What is life like for children and young people? 
 There is good early years educational achievement against the national standard, but 

a gap is emerging between poorer and better off students especially at secondary 

school 

 1 in 4 children live in poverty and there are issues of debt and food insecurity 

 Almost 1 in 5 mothers smoke during pregnancy, low numbers of infants are breastfed 

and 1 in 3 children are overweight by age 11 

 The rate of Children Looked after is high  

 There are significantly worse rates of specific admissions for alcohol and higher 

prevalence of smoking for young people 

 There are significantly higher numbers of admissions for self-harm 

 There are high numbers of young people claiming benefits and high rates of first time 

entrants to the Youth Justice System 

 

Page 12



 

6 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Draft for consultation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This data paints of picture of a community where, despite a vibrant tourism industry, a
[...]
ity and physical 
activity 

 Emotional well-being and mental health issues are 
of concern particularly amongst young people, 
there are concerning numbers of suicides and 
higher than national levels of self-harm  

 Torbay has one of the highest rates of Children 
Looked After in the country with issues of 
underlying neglect linked to poverty and drivers of 
need  

 There are higher proportions of older people 
especially over 85s in Torbay. Often these people 
have high levels of isolation and are carers 

 There is a lack of resilience in primary care 
 Though there are emerging pockets of innovative 

practice and a commitment to shift the focus, 
currently services still focus on treatment and 
illness rather than the promotion of well-being  
 

 Expand the work around Healthy Torbay to ensure 
a focus on regeneration and skills development  

 Deliver our Lifestyle Service at scale and with 
greater reach and impact.  

 Work together to meet the needs of people with 
multiple complex needs  

 Build on and expand our work on promoting 
exercise and addressing the growing levels of 
obesity 

 Proactively work with partners to implement the 
Housing Strategy 

 Devon-wide Emotional Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy is in place and links to the Torbay 
Children and Young People’s Plan 

 New Children and Young People’s Plan is in place 
and will be delivered by the Children’s Services 
Strategic Steering Group 

 Build on current local work such as the work in 
Brixham to find local solutions to promote and 
address mental health 

 Support the Older People’s Forum to work to 
enable people to age well 

 The aims of the Prevention Board should be 
promoted to embed prevention, early intervention 
and self-care at all opportunities  

 Create and deliver a training programme to “Make 
Every Contact Count” 

 Consider how the workforce within primary care 
can be strengthened  

 

P
age 14



 

8 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Draft for consultation 

 

Objectives and Priorities 

Objective 

The objective of the Health and Wellbeing Board and of this Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is: 

To create a healthy Torbay where individuals and communities can thrive. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board wants to see a Torbay where: 

 All children born and raised in Torbay have the same life chances 

 Children and young people have high aspirations and good employment opportunities 

 Skill levels are raised and broadened and people are supported to access employment 

 Everyone has housing which meets their needs and there are a variety of tenancies and housing 

opportunities in Torbay 

 Mental and emotional health is given an equal focus alongside physical health  

 People are enabled to make healthy lifestyle choices  

 Services are based on what’s important to people not what is the matter with people  

 There is an integrated holistic service for those who are most vulnerable  

 Older people are supported to be as independent and socially connected as they can be and, if 

care is needed, it is of quality and compassionate  

Priorities 

Torbay has a long history of partnership working with a range of partnership bodies in place with their 

own plans.  Many of the priorities of these partnerships overlap and seek to address the issues identified 

in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment indicates the priorities 

for Torbay Council, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group and its partners – as a 

system – to address.  The priorities form the ‘golden threads’ which should underpin all commissioning 

and service activity across the partnership.   

Priority 1: Working together, at scale, to promote good health and wellbeing and prevent illness  

Priority 2: Enable children to have the best start in life and address the inequalities in their 

outcomes 

Priority 3: Build emotional resilience in young people 

Priority 4: Create
[...]
 be encouraged and supported to do activities and exercises that interest them. 

What are our goals? 

We want to see: 

 children getting the best start in life 

 the impact on children and families from domestic abuse, alcohol/substance misuse and all forms 

of child exploitation reduced 

 improved education outcomes for all children and young people 

 young people being healthy, making positive choices and influencing their own futures 

What are the specific outcomes that we want to see in Torbay by 2022? 

There will be an integrated service for 0-19 year olds focused on their needs and on prevention and early 

intervention.  Torbay Council’s Economic Strategy will tackle child poverty and we will focus on 

addressing the underlying causes of deprivation in those communities most impacted. 

 

There will be a multi-disciplinary model for family support with embedded expertise around substance 

misuse, domestic abuse and sexual violence, adult mental health and child and adolescent mental 

health.  Services will be trauma-informed and take account of Adverse Childhood Experiences. 

 

We will drive improvements in attainment whilst ensuring services for vulnerable learners are of high 

quality to close the attainment gap.  There will be robust education and employment pathways to 

maximise opportunities for young people. 

 

The emotional health and well-being of young children and young people will be improved through 

working with Play Torbay and the Youth Trust to ensure there are opportunities for young people when 

they need them most.  Children and young people will be provided with opportunities which inspire them. 

To make this happen we will… 

 Deliver the Children and Young People’s Plan through the Children’s Improvement Board and the 

Children and Young People’s Strategic Steering Group 

 Focus on addressing the causes and effects of child poverty 

 Promote effective prevention and early intervention 

  

Page 18



 

12
[...]
makes a sustainable real difference 

  

Page 25



 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Draft for consultation 19 

 

Delivery and Oversight 

The delivery of this Strategy will be overseen by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Health and Wellbeing 

Boards were established to: 

 Agree the long-term strategy for improving the health and wellbeing of the people of Torbay.  

 Oversee the implementation of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 Promote integration throughout the health and wellbeing system to ensure delivery against the 

Board’s priorities. 

 

However, the integration of health and social care in Torbay was well established before the requirement 

to appoint Health and Wellbeing Boards.  Similarly, and as referenced earlier, many other partnerships 

have been in place in Torbay for a number of years. 

It is also recognised that the system priorities cover many areas and that these are being addressed by a 

number of established organisations and partnership arrangements.  These partnerships include:  

 Devon-wide Strategic Transformation Partnership (STP) 

 Torbay and South Devon Local Care Partnership 

 Prevention Board 

 Children and Young People’s Strategic Steering Group 

 Torbay Community Safety Partnership 

 Healthy Torbay Steering Group  

 Ageing Well Torbay 

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board will seek assurance that issues are being addressed and it will also 

identify areas where it can add value.  

The work of the Board will be set out in an Annual Work Programme which will be determined by 

identifying:  

 Issues to Watch – these are areas where the Board is interested but only needs to keep a 

watching brief on delivery, probably though oversight of key outcomes.  The Board will trust that 

other organisations or partnerships are delivering the system priorities. 

 Issues to Sponsor – these are areas that the Board will actively promote but leaves other 

organisations and partnerships to deliv
[...]
y be two areas of focus each year. 

Each partner organisation to identify specific issues of concern for inclusion within the Work Programme which will effectively be the Action Plan of 

the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  These issues will then form the basis of meetings of the Board, enabling proactive debate, leading to 

solutions owned by the system. 

In addition, it was agreed that the Work Programme should reflect the areas as in the diagram on the following page. 

 

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 8



Last updated: 26 June 2018 
 

 

Watch

•Development of Local Care 
Partnership

•Impact of the Ageing Well 
Programme

Focus

•Addressing inequalities in outcomes for children

•Implementation of the Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Strategy

•Development of a strategy to tackle the 
challenges faced by those with multiple complex 
needs

Sponsor

•Implementation of 
Prevention Strategy

•Implementation of Healthy 
Torbay

•Implementation of the 
Mental Health Strategy

•Implementation of the 
Emotional Health & 
Wellbeing Transformation 
Plan

P
age 29



Last updated: 26 June 2018 
 

Date Venue Agenda Deadline  Item Name Lead Officer(s)/ 
Organisation 

Notes including decision/action being 
requested 

12 July 2018  Paignton 
Library and 
Information 
Centre 

29 June 2018 Area of Focus (Deep Dive) – Addressing 
inequalities in outcomes for children  

Director of 
Children’s 
Services 

What are the drivers of vulnerability to 
include parental wellbeing within families? 
What are the blockages? 
What commitments are required from 
partners? 

Area of Focus (Highlight Report) – 
Implementation of the Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual Violence Strategy 

Torbay 
Community 
Safety 
Partnership 

What has been achieved in the past six 
months? 
What are the blockages? 
What is the planned activity for the next six 
months? 
What commitments are required from 
partners? 

Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Director of 
Public Health 

Does the draft 
[...]
reed and forwarded to 
the Council and CCG for sign off? 

Area to Sponsor (Highlight Report) - 
Implementation of the Mental Health 
Strategy 

 What has been achieved in the past six 
months? 
What are the blockages? 
What is the planned activity for the next six 
months? 
What further integration needs to be 
encouraged between partners? 

Area to Sponsor (Highlight Report) - 
Implementation of the Emotional Health & 
Wellbeing Transformation Plan 

 What has been achieved in the past six 
months? 
What are the blockages? 
What is the planned activity for the next six 
months? 

P
age 31



Last updated: 26 June 2018 
 

Date Venue Agenda Deadline  Item Name Lead Officer(s)/ 
Organisation 

Notes including decision/action being 
requested 

What further integration needs to be 
encouraged between partners? 

Area of Focus (Highlight Report) - 
Addressing inequalities in outcomes for 
children 

Director of 
Children’s 
Services 

What progress has been made since the 
Deep Dive in July 2018? 
What are the blockages? 
What commitments are required from 
partners? 

Area to Watch (Highlight Report) – Impact 
of the Ageing Well Programme 

Community 
Development 
Trust 

What outcomes have been achieved in the 
past six months? 

14 March 
2019 

Pamona 
House 

1 March 2019 Area to Focus (Deep Dive) – 
Implementation of the Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual Health Strategy 

 What progress has been made in 
implementing the Strategy? 
What outcomes have been achieved? 
What are the blockages? 
What commitments are required from 
partners? 

Area of Focus (Highlight Report) - 
Development of a strategy to tackle the 
challenges faced by those with multiple 
complex needs 

 What progress has been made since the 
Deep Dive in September 2018? 
What are the blockages? 
What commitments are required from 
partners? 

Area to Sponsor (Highlight Report) - 
Implementation of Prevention Strategy 

 What has been achieved in the past six 
months? 
What are the blockages? 
What is t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

12 July 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Tara Harris, Julian Pezzani, David Somerfield, Tanny Stobart, Ann Wagner, Pat Harris, 
Caroline Dimond, Councillor Julien Parrott, Councillor Jackie Stockman, Councillor Jane 

Barnby, Councillor Di Stubley and Alison Botham 
 

 
60. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Alison Brewer, Ian Ansell, Liz Thomas, 
Alison Hernandez who was represented by Lyn Gooding, Matt Johnson who was 
represented by Rich Morris, Caroline Taylor who was represented by Judy Grant, 
Paul Johnson and Councillor Darling (M). 
 

61. Minutes  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

62. Urgent items  
 
The Board considered the items in Minute 63 and 68, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared 
and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

63. Addressing inequalities in outcomes for children  
 
Members received a presentation from Alison Botham, Director of Children 
Services.  Alison explained that she would focus on two areas of Children Services 
the number of children with special educational need (SEN) and the number of 
children in care. 
 
Alison advised that Torbay was a statistical outlier regarding the number of pupils 
with statements or Educational Health and Care Plans (ECHP), so much so that 
Torbay skews the average for its statistical neighbours.  Despite such high levels of 
SEN pupils Torbay is positively recognised for its ability to assess the needs of 
children and put in place statements and ECHPs within statutory timeframes such 
positive action has received commendations from government ministers with 
Torbay being asked to share our experience and practices across the peninsula.   
 
Alison also explained that Torbay was an outlier in the number of children looked 
after.  Historically Torbay has always had a relatively high population of children 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 12 July 2018 
 

 

looked after, whilst numbers steadied they have shown an upward trend in recent 
months.  Statistically Torbay is out of sync with national averages and statistical 
neighbours and ranks 5th in the country for the number of children looked after.  
Traditionally this problem has been seen as a ‘children services’ issue however 
children looked after is a whole system issue, how services for adults respond to 
the needs of children is just as important as how services for children respond.  
Assessments for adult provision is based on the need of the adult, at what stage is 
the impact of the adults condition taken into account when considering the child?  
How seamless does a young person move through the system from children 
services to adult services?  How can partners assist? 
 
Members recognised that when commissioning services the specification of 
outcomes for providers could be amended to assist in a shift toward a whole system 
change rather than focusing on just adults or just children.  Members further 
welcomed the establishment of the Children and Young People’s Strategic Steering 
Group as set out in the Children’s and Young People Plan the membership of which 
includes representatives from education, social care, health and youth justice 
sectors.  Members were also of the view that statutory services could more 
affectively engage with the voluntary sector who had undertaken various projects 
and consultation with children, young people and families to assist the assessment 
of the needs of the whole family. 
 
Actions:  
 
1) Tanny Stobart to circulate ‘Imagine this… what young people think would 

make Torbay a better place to live and grow up in’. 
 
2) Caroline Dimond to consider how to bring together all the survey work 

undertaken around children and young people. 
 
3) To form a Children’s Partnership Board. 
 

64. Suicide Prevention Action Plan  
 
The Board considered the refreshed Torbay Suicide and Self-harm Prevention 
Action Plan 2018-2019.  The Board was informed that the government’s national 
strategy and other national reports recommend local areas should develop multi-
agency suicide prevention strategies and action plans in order to help reduce local 
suicides.  Locally the suicide prevention strategy is a collaborative document 
produced and shared by Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council and Torbay 
Council which also aligns to the Devon Sustainability Transformation Partnership.  
The action plan is framed around the seven national action areas and account for 
universal as well as targeted interventions as outlined in the Devon wide Suicide 
Prevention Strategic Statement. 
 
The plan will be co-owned by a range of statutory and voluntary agencies, which 
will all participate by incorporating organisations’ actions into plans and working 
collaboratively to identify priority areas. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 12 July 2018 
 

 

Members raised concerns with medication that may remain in the household 
following a suicide, of particular concern was stockpiles of medication in a 
household within which a vulnerable person was left behind. 
 
Action: Paul Johnson to ask the Medicine Optimisation Group to consider systems 
that would avoid medication stockpiling. 
 
Board members also raised examples where new buildings and infrastructure had 
created places that were easily accessible for those wanting to commit suicide such 
as bridges and wondered whether suicide prevention could be included in planning 
documents. 
 
Action: Andrew Gunther to consider incorporating suicide prevention in the Healthy 
Torbay Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
 

65. Implementation of the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy  
 
Tara Harris, Executive Head of Community Safety informed the Board that the 
Council formally adopted the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy on 19 
April 2018.  The governance arrangements set out the levels of responsibility and 
accountability with any significant issues ultimately being reported to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  The Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Executive Group was 
chaired by Andy Dempsey, the former Director of Children Services, Alison Botham 
the new Director of Children Services had confirmed that she would assume the 
role.  Tara informed Members that she would present a performance dashboard at 
a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board in order for the Board to have 
oversight of the impact of the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy.   
 
Tara advised the Board that the Council had gained accreditation from White 
Ribbon UK, White Ribbon UK works with men and boys to challenge male cultures 
that lead to harassment, abuse and violence.  Volunteer ambassadors engage with 
other men and boys to call out such behaviour among their peers and promote a 
culture of equality and respect.  Councillor Parrott implored partners to identify and 
encourage colleagues to become Ambassadors or Champions. 
 
Action: Jason Preece, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Coordinator, to 
circulate marketing material regarding White Ribbon UK to all partners. 
 

66. Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 
The Board considered a report that recommended the Elected Mayor commence 
public consultation on the refreshed Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Following 
a workshop in February 2018, the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed a set of 
priorities for the health and wellbeing system, as a whole, in Torbay.  It was 
recognised that there were a range of plans and strategies of a number of 
partnerships and organisations which aim to address these priorities. 
 
Members were advised that the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
appended to this report collates the goals and outcomes of those plans and 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 12 July 2018 
 

 

strategies, as they relate to Torbay, into one Strategy.  As part of Torbay Council’s 
Policy Framework, the draft Strategy will be subject to consultation for at least six 
weeks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board recommends that The Elected Mayor 
commence public consultation on the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

67. Work Programme 2018/2019  
 
Members noted the work programme and requested an update on the Ageing Well 
Programme be added to the agenda for the 6 September 2018 meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

68. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Paul Johnson of the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group be 
appointed the Vice-Chairman for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 
 
 


